' Rule 2 47 Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
FG Realhisations No 2 Limited 04090138
In the ’ Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 530 of 2012

(@) Insert ﬁ’i'.d"i,mff) ?)mdf We (2) Antony David Nygate and Shay Bannon of BDO LLP 55 Baker Street, London, W1U
ES5(65) O

admimistrator(s) 7EU

admnistrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From to
(b} Insert date (b) (b}
23 January 2012 22 January 2013 !
Signed .
Yownthdmimstrator
Dated ‘.g - -— Zcz" S

Contact details:

BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London,

You do not have to give any contact information n
the box opposite but if you do, 1t will help Companies

House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form WI1U 7EU

The contact information that you give will be visible Our Ref TKLIADM 933/A6

to searchers of the public record Tel
DX Number DX LCxchange

FRIDAY

When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t 10 the Registrar of Companies at

|| I'\ \m ”I’I l||’ || .'““l“ ”I ll || Compamies House, Crown Way, CardifT, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardifl
*A22RFFMO™
A30

22/02/2013 #227
COMPANIES HOUSE




Tel +44 (0)20 7486 5888 55 Baker Street
B DO Fax +44 (0)20 7935 3944 London W1U 7EU
DX 9025 West End W1

Cne—— www bdo co uk

«NAME»

«Al»
«A2n
«A3n
«Ad»
«A5

15 February 2013

Please ask for Kin Jimmieson

Dwrect Line 020 893 2263

Email kin pmmieson@bdo ¢o uk

TO ALL CREDITORS

Dear Sirs

Fountains Limited (“FL”)

Fountains Environmental Lirmited (“FEL™)

FG Realisations No.1 Limited (formerly t/a Fountains Support Services Limited) (“FSSL”)
FG Realisations No.Z Limited (fermerly t/a Fountains Forestry Limited) (“FFL”)
(together “the Compames™) - All in Admimistration

This report 15 addressed to the creditors of the Compames Please note that the report encompasses
the admimstrations of all four of the Compamies due to their affairs being closely connected and

interlinked

It 1s now twelve months since my appointment in respect of the Companmes In accordance with Rule
2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 | am now reporting the progress made n 1mplementing the
approved proposals and achieving the statutory purpose of the admimistrations

1

Statutory Information

The Joint Admimistrators are Antony David Nygate and Shay Bannon of BDO LLP, 55 Baker
Street, London, W1U 7EU and they were appointed n respect of the Compames on 23
January 2012. Under the provisions of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 the Joint Administrators carry out their functions jointly and severally and neither
Joint Admuistrator has exclusive power to exercise any function

The Joint Administrators were appownted over FL, FEL, FFL and FSSL by a director of each of
the Companies, pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Compames’ registered offices are situated at c/o 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU.
The admmstration proceedings are dealt with in the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Diwvision and the court case numbers are shown below together with the registered numbers
at the dates of incorporation

Company Registered No. In The High Court Of Date of Incorporation
Justice Number

FL 02391409 446 /2012 02/06/1989

FEL 01581254 444/2012 19/08/1981

FFL 04090138 530/2012 12/10/2000

FSS 00593535 445/2012 12/11/1957

HKLYADM 932 Crednors Report
g ‘office® Tumpiementanuon 1eam masteruropiementanon cxses\founains\complianceé month reports\t 2 momth reportadm 932 creditors report docx

BDO LLP, a UK imited liability partnershap registered 1n England and Wales under number OC305127, 15 a member of BDO International Lirmted, a UK company
Umited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms A list of members’ names 15 open 10 inspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU BDO LLP 15 authonsed and regulated by the Financial Services Authority te conduct investment business

&




- |IBDO

2 Receipts & Payments

| enclose, for your information, a summary of my receipts and payments to date for each of
the Companmes showing balances in hand as follows

Company (E)
FEL 61,603 79
FFL 5,447 05
FSSL 416,136 45
FL 15,067 08

| trust that the receipts and payments shown are largely self explanatory
3 Management of the Companies’ Affairs since the Joint Administrators’ Appointment

As you will be aware from my previous correspondence, immediately upon appointment the
Jownt Administrators entered into a sale of the business and certain of the Companies’ assets
and contracts to OCS Group UK Limited and O C S Forestry Lirmted (together known as
“0Cs”), for a net consideration of £1 1m. The consideration was pawd n full upon
completion of the transaction and the split between the Compames and theiwr constituent
assets was provided in my letter of 1 February 2012

1t was unfortunately necessary to make any staff working on non-transferred contracts
redundant with immediate effect, as these contracts were loss making and the Joint
Admimstrators had no funding avallable to trade these contracts Consequently, the
business has not traded since the date of our appointment

Following the sale to OCS the Joint Admimistrators have been assisting with the transfer of
the business and assets. Additionally, we have deatt with significant levels of quenes from
employees, suppliers, landlords and leasing compamies The Joint Administrators and thew
agents, Wyles Hardy, also assisted OCS and the numerous leasing compames with the return
of assets that are owned by third parties.

Under the terms of the sale contract the Joint Admmstrators also have a duty to execute all
required documentation reasonably necessary to vest full legal and benefical title in the
acquired contracts to OCS Sigmificant further work has therefore been undertaken n
respect of the novation of customer contracts acquired by OCS, atbeit under the terms of
the sale contract OCS must settle the costs of the Joint Admimistrators in dealing with these
assignments and novations.

In addition to the sale to OCS the Joint Admmstrators were able to negotiate the novation
of a waste and recycling contract to a third party service provider for the sum of £100,000
This payment 1s reflected in the attached receipts and payment account for FEL.

The Joint Admimstrators have also collected 1n a small number of sundry refunds 1n respect
of property rates and insurance claims

The admimistrations have each been extended to 22 July 2013 with the consent of the
secured and, where appropnate, preferential creditors.

4 Costs 1n the Admimistrations

The pre-appointment expenses wncurred by the Joint Admimistrators were set out n my
report dated 14 March 2012

7/KL)/ADM 932 Creditors Report 2
£ \officefTampiementatnion team master\implementation casestfountainsicomplianceré month reportsii2 month reportiadm 932 creditors report decx




|IBDO

In respect of expenses wncurred since the date of appointment | would advise that the

following legal fees have accrued and been paid to date

Company Costs Accrued Costs Paid Outstanding

£ £ £
FEL 55,238 00 51,946 00 3,292 00
FSSL 49,759 20 47,650 60 2,108 60
FFL 5,875 80 5,875 BO Nil
FL 6,700 00 6,700 00 Nil

61

62

7/KILJ/ADM 932 Creditors Report

In addition our legal advisors Berwin Leighton Pasner LLP (“BLP”) have been assisting the
Jownt Admimistrators 1n executing the necessary documentation to transfer the legal and
beneficial title of the contracts to OCS | would advise that to date BLP has incurred fees of
£23,427 66 of which £9,311 remains outstanding These costs are not included 1n the table
above as they are paid directly by OCS

In addition, FEL and FSSL have incurred the sum of £54,115 05 and £12,503 94 respectively
for agents’ fees associated with the orderly return of the company's chattet assets This
sum has been paid n full.

Future of the Admmstrations

It 1s proposed, n respect of FEL, FFL and FL, that the Joint Admimstrators continue 1n office
and, where possible, make distnbutions to the secured and preferential creditors. The
secured and, where applicable, preferential creditors of each of the Compames have agreed
to extend the admimistrations for a further six month period to 22 July 2013

It 15 anticipated that the admimstrations of FEL, FFL and FL will exat by way of dissolution.
In respect of FSSL 1t 1s proposed that the Joint Administrators exit by way of Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation and that Antony David Nygate and Shay Bannon will be Jont
Ligindators and act jointly and severally

Prospects for Creditors

Secured Creditor

As you will note from the enclosed recepts and payments accounts, the following
distnbutions have been made to the secured creditor 1n respect of 1ts fixed charge security

Company Amount (£)
FEL 70,000
FSSL 300,000
FL 50,000

It 15 anticipated that the secured creditor will recewve further distmbutions under 1its fixed
and floating charge secunty, however, such distrbutions will not be sufficient to repay the
secured creditor in full

Preferential and Unsecured Creditors
In respect of preferential creditors, there may be a distnbution payable wn respect of

FEL which we would estimate to be n the order of 8p 1n the £ There are no preferential
crecitors n any other company

3

g \office§7umplementation team masterfuimplementation cases\fountains\compliance\s month reportsi12 month reportiadm 932 creditors report doox




|IBDO

6.3

it 15 anticipated that there may be a small distnbution to the unsecured creditors of FSSL by
way of the prescnbed part, as detailed below

Prescnbed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1386 the Joint Admmistrators
must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors 1n respect of the prescnbed
part The provision only applies where a company has granted a floating charge to a creditor
after 15 September 2003

with regard to FSSL, and based upon present information, the Joint Admimistrators estimate
that after allowing for costs the value of the company’s net property will be 1n the region of
£350,000 This means that the prescnbed part may be £73,000

With regards to FL, FEL and FFL, the Joint Admimstrators estimate that there will not be
sufficient reabisations to enable a distribution to be paid to creditors under the prescrnbed
part

Joint Adminmistrators’ Remuneration

Where there 315 mnsufficient realisable property to enable a distmbution to be made to
unsecured creditors other than by reason of prescribed part {which 1s mentioned above}, the
Joint Adrirustrators’ remuneration will be subject to the approval of the secured and
preferential creditors as set out in Rule 2 106(5A) (a) & (b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986

The secured creditors have approved the Joint Admimistrators’ remuneration on a time cost
basis (subject to their bewng sufficient reabsations in the adrmimstrations) and | provide
below a summary of the time costs accrued and drawn to date In respect of FEL additional
agreement was sought from the preferential creditors which was provided on 8 January
2013

Company

Time costs accrued

(£)

Time costs drawn (£)

Time costs
outstanding (£)

FEL

267,238 15

200,278 00

66,960 15

FS5L

113,679 80

56,183 00

57,496 BO

FFL

28,697 35

20,670 00

8,027.35

FL

26,140 60

14,239 00

11,901.60

! attach to this report schedules that provide a breakdown of the work undertaken 1n the
admimstrations to date | also draw your attention to the extract from the Insolvency Rules
1986 n respect of the nghts of creditors as regards the fees and expenses of the Jomnt
Admimistrators

As detailed n section 3 above, the Jomnt Admnistrators have a duty to execute the
necessary documentation to transfer the legal and beneficial title of the contracts to QCS,
the costs of which must be borne by them | would advise that to date 44 25 hours at an
average hourly rate of £469 31 has been spent n dealing with contract negotiations
equating to time costs of £20,767 In respect of these costs, £18,561 has been paid by OC5
to date. These costs are not ncluded n the table above

Joint Admimistrators’ Disbursements
Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties
there 1s no necessity for these costs to be authonsed These are known as category 1

disbursements | provide below a summary table detailing the disbursements that have been
accrued and been drawn in the admimistrations

4

7/¥LI/ADM 932 Crediters Report
g \office§7umplementation team masterumplemnentation cases\fountains\icompliancelt month reports\12 month report\adm 931 creditors report docx




|IBDO

Company Disbursements Disbursements Disbursements

accrued (£) drawn (£) outstanding {£)
FEL 2,648 47 2,600 42 48 05
FSSL 577 78 Nil 577 78
FFL 294 84 Nil 294 84
FL 426 56 Nil 426.56

Some admimstrators recharge expenses for example, postage, stationary, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot be economically be recorded n respect of
each specific case Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of
the creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements
The policy of BDO LLP 1s not to charge any category 2 disbursements

Should you have any quenies 1n respect of this report, please do not hesitate to contact Kin
Jimmieson on the above telephone number

Yours fatrthfully
For and on behalf of
The Compames

Nygate )
Joint Adrministrator

Authonsed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

7KL/ ADM 932 Creditars Report

>

¢ \officed7umplementation team master\smplementation cases\fountainsi\compliancelé month repartsii2 month repartiadm 932 creditors report docx




|IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the nights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Admiristrators’ fees and expenses:-

Rule 2 48A Creditors’ request for further information

(1) tf—

(a) within 21 days of recewpt of a progress report under Rule 2 47—
{1} a secured credhtor, or

{n} an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured creditors (including the
creditor n question), or

(b) wath the permission of the court upon an apphcation made within that pened of 21 days, any unsecured creditor,

makes a request 1n wniting to the admimstrator for further information about remuneration or expenses {other than
pre-administratien costs) set out 1n a statement reguired by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the admimstrator must, within 14
days of receipt of the request, comply wath paragraph (2}

(2} The admimistrator complies with this paragraph by either—
{a} providing all of the information asked for, or
(b) so far as the administrator considers that—
(1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, ar

) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the admimstration or nmight reasonably be
expected to lead to violence aganst any person, or

(m} the administrator 1s subject to an ebbigation of confidentiality n respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the wnformation

(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information under paragraph (1), may
apply to the court within 21 days of—

(a} the giving by the admimstrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or
{b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for n paragraph (1},
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

{4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph may extend the penod
of 8 weeks provided for 1n Rule 2 109(1B) by such further penod as the court thinks just

Rule 2 109 Creditors’ claim that remuneration 1s or other expenses are excessive

{1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% n value of the unsecured
credhtors (incluchng that creditor} or the permission of the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in
paragraph (4)

(1A}  Applicabion may be made on the grounds that—
(a) the remuneration charged by the admimstrator,
(b}  the basis fixed for the admmistrater s remuneration under Rute 2 106, or
(c) expenses incurred by the admirstrator,
1s or are, n akl the circumstances, excessive ar, n the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b}, nappropnate

(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no later than 8 weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of
the expenses in question {“the relevant report”)

(2} The court may, if it thinks that no sufficient cause 15 shown for a reduction, dismiss 1t without a hearing but 1t shall not
do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may require the
court to hist the application for a without notice hearing If the appbcation 15 not dismissed, the court shall fix a venue
for 1t to be heard, and give notice to the appiicant accordingly

7/KLJ/ADM 932 Creditors Report 6
g \office§\implementation team masterumplementation cases\fountains\compliance\d month reports\12 month report\adm 932 creditors report docx




IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the nghts of creditors 1n
respect of the Joint Admimstrators’ fees and expenses (continued).-

Rule 2 109 {continued)

{(3) The applicant shali, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the admmstrator a notice stating the venue and
accompamed by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant intends to adduce 1 support of it

{4}  If the court considers the application to be well founded, 1t must make one or more of the following orders—
{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the admimstrator was entitled to charge,

{b}) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

(c) an order changing the basts of remuneration,

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1 question be treated as not bewg expenses of the
administration,

{e) an order that the admstrator or the admwmstrators personal representative pay to the company the amount of the
excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b} or (c) may be made only n respect of
penods after the perod covered by the relevant report

{5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paxd by the applicant, and are not payable as
an expense of the admwnstration

7/¥LJ/ADM 932 Creditors Report 7
g \office97umplementation team masterumpiementation cases\feuntains\icompliance\é month reparts\12 month repart\agm 932 creditors report docx




Elotrael §1 rl

£107 Atenugad st
SIOIRNSIUIWIPY JUjer
uouuvg § g aRBAN Qg v

96 49Z'146 S¥ PiL'LLY LLGLL'O0L

&4 109'19 87 218'£¢ 1S 16L°ET (20 L26°51¥)

00 000°0L 00 000°0L 00 0000

1L SBITATY L1 29E'CEY 09 €ZE'y 19 2611942

7z 85°0L 9 1I5'6% 09 690') T SI0'09

00 196791 00 195'8} 05 618°S

S5 ¥or G5 ¥k 00 0T S6 ¥9¥

oG 05 00 0%

95 782 96 78 70 501

5 281° 15 183 $6 #I¥

99 £58'C 99 £56°C

00 000'€ 00 000's

SO GiL'¥G GO GHL'YS &F B64'6C

0O 9¥6°1LS 00 RO/ 'S¥ 00 BET'S 0§ ££9'F4

¥ 009'T TP 009z Tr 009°7

00 842007 00 BL2'007 00 8.7'002

bL 6GLLE ¥L 65L°1LC bl 6SLLE

9t 602°1LS [ 11 SHL'0O0L 1€ 22101 00 695" ¥ 1¥
00 19584 00 +95°81 0S 638'S

91 61E 93 61E 00 0SZ

60 6¥8'T1 50 648'T1 g Gp5'y

DE WIT'ST 0g 1zT'se 0L SZ¥

00 BL6'EMY 00 BL6'CLY 00 8L6°ELY
10 otr 06 5% [ 44} &0 €8I

00 10000} 00 L00'00} 00t

7 7 3 ] k]

[LELAE salieys sadaeyn pojlad iuow S1{RLY J0 JUBLURIRIS

Zunwold o) 122gng

paxid 03 120{qng

X|§ 1507 U} JUIWBACH

sJcanp Jed
asj|eal 0] pRIRW|IS]

(134 Swd b indy (Y yisowpsadey pnop 7 [wuoday ey J\Eace]y

N3Z NEM
ucpuo

88 Jarey Gf
4771 0q9

pURH U sazue|eg
d031P@I3 PRINDES 0] VARG IS

LvA 1nduj

$33] LOJIRAON 1IRAU0)

salieys yueg

sasuadxg Alpung

51507 3frioig

ESTLTL

SIS0 804430 85Dy

SJ|RJY JO JUIWSIRIS JO uojIRIRdaIg I JO) SI94
SUIWISINGS|Q T Saa4 SUIBy
SUBWIISINGS|G PUR 5234 (eBa
NUILRLINGS|] SJOIRNSIULPY Jujor

5334 SI0YRSISIULIPY JUjOr

$23] Juaunujeddy a4 SICIRAISIVILIPY JUiOT

sjuawied

UO[IRACGH TIRIILOD YIM PIIRII0SSE 533} 10; Jdjaday Aleg pajyL
jueg 3% ysed

spunyay Aapung

spunjay sajey

1494 %007 | 43015 'SA1UDA JOTow ‘Tuddinb

pLESEMITR T 15|

Nimpocs

sydjaney

€10z Auenuer 77 o) (1uaunuiodde jo 31ep) Z10Z AJenuer £7 Wol) sjuaied puy s1djadey SI0IENS|UIWPY JUOr JO Amuswng

UOPRAISUWPY U]
P 1RIUSWIUDIJAUT SUIRIUNG 4

y wicsy

"D




0TIl 26 ¥l

€107 Alensgad g1
sJoIRNSILILPY JUjof
uouueg § g NLBANQ Y

(1552 dPRInONdS 1Y YRR I0dey S Z[veoday spuajy Gyaauesdiospnuno fysaee) I

07 9¥6'106 L0 Fa9'pLE 61 TET'LBE

Sk SEL'9LF 97 ¥8Z'L9€ 6 269°av §Z £29°€6T

00 00D‘00E 00 00G°00E 00 000'00€

S. 608'SHL 54 60P' L) 00 00F‘8¢ (ve 0p6°if)

17 156'0% 12 166'%T 00 00F‘9 6€ £2€°9-

00 £81°95 00 £81°95

00 175'st 00 12758'6C

00 000°¢ 00 000' -

b6 £05'2L vé €050 00 0002 SF bIb oL

09 059'L¥ 09 05941 00 000°0€ 05 18’y

0 9r6' 106 10 b69'vLS 6l 752°48¢€ i 2808 00 11987
98:]¥3 3:{¥

¥E 6768 ¥E 626'8 (FRAN:

68 Lib 0f 972 6l 152 0L 48T .

19 106'9€€ 79 106'92E

00 BL6°£9Y 00 816491 00 8L6°L9}
00 000'£8¢ 00 000"/8€ 00 GaL'gLL
0o ) 0ot 00

k! 7 ] ] 7

10, safliery safieys poliad Jilow SIlelY JO Juawalels

Bujyeo|4 o1 123fans

paxi4 03 128(qng

Ssio3aa.yp Jod
asjjeal 0] pojewnsy

XIS 35T U} JUDLIDAOW

TPISTA dtrea )

N3l nim
uopuoq

193115 Javeq 6
411008

puel Uy saaueleg
103padd PaIndas oy voINgLIs|g

LA 1ndut

$334 SJOIR.ISIUIWPY JUjOr

$1031paa Ag paasde se ‘$2a] JUaWIUddy 21d SJOIRIISILILIPY JUjor
sliRj4Y JO 1UILUIIBIS JO UDLIRIRDRI4 Y} 0] $aad

s3a4 s ualy

SIUAWASINGSIP | $33) jeBan

sjuawied

Spunjay saley

spunjay Apung

152J31U] ¥ueyg

yuRg 18 Yyse

51999 %00g B %3035 ‘SARIYIA Jojow “wuawdinby
sBunping B pue pioyaaly

1imMpaan

sjuateded

£107 Adenuep 77 03 (uawiujedde jo ajep) 7107 Alenuer ¢7 Wolj syuatuled puy sydiasey SJIOIRIISILILIPY JUOr Jo AJRLUng

Uojjensiuslupy uf

{paitwt sadiasag poddng sujejunod e/ Aaaltiog) papwLy § oN suopesjiesy 94

tduifn 80)on




CLOT/TOR] 30 €1

£107 Adenigay st
SIDIRJIS|U|WPY JUlOf
uouueg s g aeBAN Q¥

["L4d dFdisIx MAS 1Y oz [yodag Yioopy 71\rHoday yiuopy asum) ¥ e,

9L grT'8t 68 §IT'8E 00 L
SO Lbt'S gl prb's ol 9€ LpG'y
1£182'2¢ VL 1BL'ZE -
96 8L 95 97¢ - -
00 000'€ 00 000°E -
00 04902 00 04902 -
Gf L08'T GE £08°C
DR 548'S 08 i8S
9/ 827'8¢ 68 ST7'8F 0ot 9F LbS'Y 00 L9T7°T¢
&9 8602 69 8502 b GGy
06 0T L 81 -
00 001t
00 091 LE 00 094°1€ - 00 091°1€
00 L 00 L - 00 L
3 3 3 3 k)
jelol safiey sadrey) pollad Yuow SAjRl)Y 1O JUBWFIRLS

Supyeo; 4 03 afgng

paxig 03 323[qng

X[S 7507 UL JUSLLIAOW

Sdopaaap Jad
agyeal o) pajewnsy

1 i

TS E192L 165

3L 0LM
uopuoT

133§ Jayeq 5§
d11 0d4

pueH U sadue)eq

Ly wnduj

SJ1R)Y JO JUIWIIEIS JO uolesedasd ay) 10 seay

$334 SJOIRNISIUWPY ulor

SICHPSID AG padude se ‘s3a4 Juawjuioddy did SIOTRNSIUNLPY U0
SIBWISINGSIY pue 5234 1elan

sjuawhed

spunjay Aipung

153421U] queq

ysed Alag

$10aQ YO0g B HI0IS ‘SDIAYIA JO10W “uswdinby
Npoos

sydiasay

£ 107 Auenuer 7z 01 (yuaunuiodde Jo a1ep) 7|07 AJRNURL £7 WG} SjusWAed puy s3diadey 5J03Ra3sIUjLpY Jwiar jo Aewnung

uopeJIsiuILpY U]

{(payiw Ansalod suteiunog ey Aldawio)) pajlllg] 7 ON suoliesijeay o4

dHa s}




£107 AJenigad 51
SI01RIISIUIWPY JuUto
uouueg s g avefiNagy

£6 99F'001L

80 £90°61
00 000°0S

58 61p°GE

19 £68°S

00 0¥

00 SZ0°4

00 6£7°F1
¥0 776°L

00 0049

€ EiF'pe
00 00005

£6 98¥'00L

6L 9iF

0¢ +00'00L

70 0T¥
15 b9

00}

00 100°001

3
alieysy
paxtd o3 1afang

w0 0Tr
LL 95

3

pouad yiuow
X1§ 1587 U} JUIUISAOW

0o 4
00 000001

3

SHE Y JO JUIWEIS
51013841p Jad
astjeaJ 03 pajewnsy

14 gwlsx WA 1y tmowZ1\uoda YUCK 210y Yluow oy IEste 1y

N3 Ntm
uspue

192435 Joyeq 6§
4711 009

puey U} sasueeg
JONP2J) PAIN23S 03 UDRNGLIISIY

1vandy
sad.seyd yueg

SJIEJY O JUIWIIRIS JO uoljeiedald 3y Joj 5934
$334 SIOTENSILWPY WO

s103tpass Aq pasile se ‘saad Juswitnoddy aud siorensIIWPY JulOr

SWAWISINGSIP B 5334 (€82

s3uawhed

spunjay Apung

}sarau| yueg

NIMpocy

SIUBUNSAAL] J3YIQ § Saleys

sidlasay

£107 Aenuep 77 03 (3uawiutodde jo a3ep) 7107 Arenuer £7 woij sjuawied puy s1d|aday SJoleISIuIpY U0 jo Adewwng

uojIenIslujWpY u)
pajjty suleiunod

L[ Lo

63 O




10D £ 2 Y payvy 16 z 13 On 0
0 Rt 9L puLg
L LB ICT
Lrardt SUSWALINGS JMBO
LI N144 1 9ET 451 S 690 L o] 33N
80 05K 00§ §6 €10 £8 9 ¥ 0% 5k 01 0T EF 04 SRr't 6 51 Of 491 981 08 698 0% 999'24 111
15 9L og gor'Hl of ot 00 5¥ B ] o8 t9t'al 0os Bueday
or Bt L0 TZd 40 [ 941} SE Z60 0} b 9% 0% Fen's oc ue LT S0P
to et LT3 1S o9 ral QL ITL &) at to? [T R4101 6% 0L 300 T ole 00 ECR IS [1 414} LAY Badoiduy
G¢ s0F of %62'01 06 r§ SS LIPS T §9 L1 SLOFR L ST il 14y panay hupe)
113 119 s ST 0 or 12X 06 0 £1 9CO'0r {313 S ragruopIFnIey 18ty
II efr ST 115 ol 9 bl 00 05¥ 0% ol 608°% of E¥ §L 915 LR 4 oL Is sEQ Q1 K9 IT 147 S RLF [ 1843 UOPENS|URLDY |r1sUSD
o CTT LA 194 1) IV £l or E4 0o 09%'L az I 08 LIt 1 0% L 20 $E2°SH 11814 00 06L'C [ wawiuioddy uo sdat
({313 0 1Ie ot 9t o oea's a0 1 00 Q4 1.0 2 Loyl ot 060 959 00 | e Judinuioddy 41d
E] 7 unoy F] SinoH E] SN0H 1 SInoH 3 5404 3 funoy uopdiiatag
ILVE AY 44¥15 HIHLO JALLNZINI FAILNDFXI HOINIS WADYNYW LNYLSISSY WIDYNYW HINLYYd

€307 Asenuer 77 03 7107 ARnUer £7 o1l popad ayl Jog ajqespddy satey pue paflseyn awy) jo Arewwng

UOTRIISIUIWIPY W] - PIUJT [2IU3WUOI ALY SUjRIUND §




L INLTREL v L) Ejx ponur] maieg poddng e Aq1usodey Yuop Ziveuodsy yopy geovry ) L63MI0H D
96 K0 08 w30 purasy
04 £91'95 paiite
Y SUSLASINGSHY JAYID
19 78T OB GL9'TH $T tor ImeL 1an
0§ T8E 144 $9 0D9E'0T g Lel 09 609 b 06 i1 HA Y 0L 64T 0SBk 0 A1
o¥ ESE 0§ €99 (1R 05 {88 134 a.nto|] pur UoAGLITEQ
[CETY N [T e S §4 [[ ¥ 0s 299t [ 7313 ST 0S¥ 61 §L78 Bupuoday
R¥ 6IZ Ok $LZ'SE 55 £6) 59 Tre'LL 50 99 SL £6L €2 05 29 SWiw|D 103 pai)
50 697 |0t eie's §912 oz tat'y 5€ 91 00 568'L 05§ sianimy anknday
oo g5y [os 298¢ [1R] 05 198'¢ 05 e sianew paay dujpra)
5 TEC |59 Rur'el $5 0r ol 0¥ 55 s4 Lro'el 00 4€ Eujeaguones|eay yacsy
[1:X as v21'sl scer 05 IRE (39 4 or s1»'Z 59 €1 ol 809°'s [ 27} 08 ¥rL's ST 01 UOQENULPY |[r1aUSD
00 T6T |09 45E'LL ir o ol L6E'F 0z 82 0% TS9'H SL 9T 06 9LE'L 001 uaunujoddy uo sdeg
00 %S9 {00 59 00} 00§59 oot xiayey Wsunuoddy a9
b ] 3 oy 3 SIMOH k] LINOH 3 $INCH 7 SINOH E] LINoH uondpatag
ILvY AV I¥L0L ONYYHD 44Y45 Y3HLO IALNDIAAI HIOVYNYW LNY LSISSY HIOVNYW WINLBYd

£107 Menuer 77 03 7107 Adenuer £7 woud polad ays Joj ajgeanddy sayey pue pafrey) sy jo Adewwng

UopeNSIIWPY U] - (Paltw) sadialas 1oddng suleunod e Al4aWIo)) pajlu] | oN suoniesieay 94




CoLast o et Arpana] Aneog miepny ) L 2OLD
6h TIC Y QoL puesy
00049 0
¥ rel SUBUILINGE] SN
19190 SE L89'9 0T &L [LeLT LS
05 1T [14] X ot o1 00 £56'7 00 54 0z us (T3 €9 9L O} oR i1 05 LIE T S kL
e (STl SL O ) 00 < 050 sTIOL i o buroday
00787  |0Z TME -1+ ot st 19 ny eadoduy
00 SCF 5L {101 11204 s ET0'L |14 SR patT ey Sujpery
00 sy l005CH T 00 S1 00 §5 T 00 SL TUHI AL RN 15Ty
o0 2TF |69 80L T} L1543 0§ 1T 4] 05 9462°1 ot s HE 1Y o e 0§ 8Lz [+ 311 UOENEAWPY {eIaUsD
LTS [0S ol4 ¥ 0% 4 oS OfR T os ¥ ooost oo s waunujeddy uo 1dag
00 HE% 00 6TL o5 0 00 61T (1] LW BN eddY 21
3 bl noy 1 unoy 37 fINoH 3 sanoy| 3 uncH ¥ SInoy 3 $inoH uopdpasag
11¥U AY Y101 ONYHD 44vis WIHLO JALLNIG JALLNDIXE HOINIS MIDYNYW LNVLSISSY HIDYNYW YINLHY

£10Z Asenuep 77 03 7107 AJRNUR £7 W01 poUdd ay) Jo) jgea)ddy sa3vy put palleys awy} jo Aewwing

UORENSJUNLPY U] - (pPaYjLy Adlselo 4 supmiunod v AlauLio)) paljur] 7 ON sUopeS|Ray D4




Cloz2ornl Lril X pamiatY M) SRS MO [ Tvtiodey gy T ] * ERIUCH O

g1 ATe'TlL [0 pueig

60 5CT'Y1 pailg

9 9I¥ DUAWISINGS| JAYI0

¥6 06T 09 OrL'9T 5% &0 1Me] 33N

05 T6T [141 S8 ¥BF @ g 9 0z 05§ [ 1% 55 {0'H 09 ¥I 05 50L'6 sL vl
08 £5F ST RLL'Y of £l 00 SF 050 ST 1EL'y 00 €} Lupioday
00 08 00 §7T [ 00 §ZZ 08 T tulje| s PAID
T3k |oTost't sC 8l 00 049°1 $T 9 07 0S5 [ 1% a1 ey aakojduwy
DI £0f |59 4¥i'¥l 05 ir 0% 262 T SE FOS'Y 06 &I OB S4¢'E oL & 0% 980’y (143 USPRHIYU|WpY JIAUIY
or ££6 |09 ooe'y os L o5 0k0'E sl 00 06T'¢ 00§ waunujeddy uo sdag
00§59 joC oIt 05 0 00 &2€ 0§ 0 siamy Jusuuieddy sig
3 1 5iN0H 3 sInoH 7 £InoH 3 1NOH 3 SINOH 3 SINOH uopdiassaq
1YY AY VL0L ANYHD 44Y.15 HIH1D JALLMIXI HIDVNYW LNVISISSY HIDVNYW HINLYYA

£LO7 Atenuer 77 01 7107 AJRNURl £7 WOLJ POLIad 8y 10} ajqesyddy sajey pue padieyd aw) jo Lrewuwng

UOLIRAS|UILIPY U] - PaYjLIT sujeIUno 4




